
The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as 
follows: 
889.04 of the statutes is amended to read : 
889.04 County and municipal ordinances . Matter entered or recorded in any 

ordinance or record book under ss. 59.17 (2). 60.45 (1) and (7) . 61.25 (3) and 62.09 
(11) (c) or printed in any newspaper, book, pamphlet, or other form purporting to be 
so published, entered or recorded by any county, town, city or village in this state as a 
copy of its ordinance, bylaw, resolution or regulation, is prima facie evidence thereof; 
and after 3 years from the date of such publication, entry or recording such book or 
pamphlet shall be conclusive proof of the regularity of the adoption and publication of 
the ordinance, bylaw, resolution or regulation . 
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CHAPTER 114, Laws of 1975 

AN ACT to amend 889.04 of the statutes, relating to evidence of entry or recording of 
certain ordinances, resolutions and other matters by counties, cities, villages and 
towns. 
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